order  derivative of  ( , , )  with respect
to  and  respectively as follows:

∂AP1 (t1, p)
∂t1

=
d (p) (a1+b1t1) f (t1, p)

T
(A1)

∂AP2 (t1, p)
∂t1

=
d (p)d0 f (t1, p)

T
(A2)

∂AP3 (t1, p)
∂t1

=
d (p) (a2−b2t1) f (t1, p)

T
(A3)

∂AP1 (t1, p)
∂p

=
d′ (p) K1 (t1)+

[
d (p)+ pd′ (p)

]
M1 (t1)

T
(A4)

∂AP2 (t1, p)
∂p

=
d′ (p) K2 (t1)+

[
d (p)+ pd′ (p)

]
M2 (t1)

T
(A5)

∂AP3 (t1, p)
∂p

=
d′ (p) K3 (t1)+

[
d (p)+ pd′ (p)

]
M3 (t1)

T
(A6)

where

f (t1, p) =p[1−Z(T − t1)]− c1

[
e
r t1

0 θ(y)dy−1
]
−

c2

[w t1

0
e
r t1

0 θ(y)dy−
r t

0 θ(x)dxdt
]
+

c3

[w T

t1
Z (T − t)dt

]
+ c4 [1−Z (T − t1)]−

c
[
e
r t1

0 θ(y)dy−Z (T − t1)
]

(A7)

K1 (t1) = −

c1

[
S 1

d (p)
−

w t1

0
(a1+b1t)dt

]
− c

d (p)
[S 1− I(T )]−

c2

d (p)

w t1

0
I (t)dt+

c3

d (p)

w T

t1
I (t)dt−

c4

[w µ1

t1
(a1+b1t) [1−Z (T − t)]dt +

w µ2

µ1
d0 [1−Z (T − t)]dt +

w T

µ2
(a2−b2t) [1−Z (T − t)]dt

]

(A8)

K2 (t1) = − c2

d (p)

w t1

0
I (t)dt+

c3

d (p)

w T

t1
I (t)dt−

c4

{w µ2

t1
[1−Z (T − t)]d0dt +

w T

µ2
[1−Z (T − t)] (a2−b2t)dt

}
−

c1

[
S 2

d (p)
−

w µ1

0
(a1+b1t)dt−

w t1

µ1
d0dt
]
−

c
d (p)

[S 2− I (T )]

(A9)

Table 2   Sensitivity analysis for Example 7.1. (continued)

Parameter Value −30% −20% −10% 0% 10% 20% 30%
t∗1 5.6175 5.6175 5.6173 5.6172 5.6173 5.6177 5.6182
S ∗ 28 249.0113 27 996.3534 27 868.7458 27 860.9420 27 828.9121 27 738.0663 27 600.0244
Q∗ 45 474.0383 45 154.7482 45 023.2138 45 019.2717 44 992.7828 44 923.0317 44 830.6454

AP∗ 57 084.9703 56 759.5240 56 793.3938 56 881.3417 56 787.7487 56 531.2290 56 163.9295

µ2

p∗ 114.7002 114.6958 114.3365 114.1498 114.2072 113.6684 112.0067
t∗1 5.6201 5.6201 5.6182 5.6172 5.6175 5.6146 5.6056

S ∗ 27 091.1101 27 097.2975 27 600.0244 27 860.9420 28 249.0113 30 028.1787 33 861.5935
Q∗ 46 127.7908 44 756.9377 44 830.6454 45 019.2717 45 474.0383 48 125.3635 54 267.1845

AP∗ 57 360.8399 55 242.1872 56 163.9295 56 881.3417 57 084.9703 62 137.9513 76 706.9519

   1722 Tsinghua Science and Technology, December 2024, 29(6): 1709−1727

K3 (t1) = − c2

d (p)

w t1

0
I (t)dt+

c3

d (p)

w T

t1
I (t)dt−

c4

{w T

t1
(a2−b2t) [1−Z (T − t)]dt

}

K3 (t1) = − c2

d (p)

w t1

0
I (t)dt+

c3

d (p)

w T

t1
I (t)dt−

c4

{w T

t1
(a2−b2t) [1−Z (T − t)]dt

}
−

c1

[
S 3

d (p)
−

w µ1

0
(a1+b1t)dt −

w µ2

µ1
d0dt−

w t1

µ2
(a2−b2t)dt

]
−

c
d (p)

[S 3− I (T )]

(A10)

M1 (t1) =
w t1

0
(a1+b1t)dt+

e−δT

δ2

[
eδT (a2δ−b2δT +b2)−b2eδµ2 −

b1eδµ1 − eδt1 (a1δ+b1δt1−b1)
] (A11)

M2 (t1) =
w µ1

0
(a1+b1t)dt+

d0(t1−µ1)+
e−δT

δ2

[
eδT (a2δ−b2δT +b2) −

b2eδµ2 −d0δeδt1
] (A12)

and

M3 (t1) =
w µ1

0
(a1+b1t)dt+